



## Consolidated Financial Report For the Three-month Period Ended March 31, 2024 (IFRS)

May 15, 2024

Company Name	SKYLARK HOLDINGS CO., LTD.	Stock Exchange Listing:	Tokyo Stock Exchange, Prime Market
Securities Code	3197	URL:	<a href="https://corp.skylark.co.jp/en/">https://corp.skylark.co.jp/en/</a>
Representative	Minoru Kanaya, President and Chief Operating Officer		
Contact for enquiries	Takuya Aizawa, Executive Officer and Managing Director of Finance Division		(TEL) 0422-51-8111
Quarterly statement filing date (as planned)	May 15, 2024		
Dividend payable date (as planned)	—		
Supplemental material of quarterly results	Yes		
Convening briefing of quarterly results	Yes (for analysts and institutional investors)		

(Millions of yen; amounts are rounded to the nearest million yen)

### 1. Consolidated Financial Results for the Three-month Period Ended March 31, 2024

#### (1) Consolidated Operating Results

(Percentages represent year-on-year changes)

	Revenue		Business profit		Operating profit		Income before income taxes		Net income		Net income attributable to owners of the Company		Total comprehensive income	
	(Millions of yen)	(%)	(Millions of yen)	(%)	(Millions of yen)	(%)	(Millions of yen)	(%)	(Millions of yen)	(%)	(Millions of yen)	(%)	(Millions of yen)	(%)
Three-month period ended March 31, 2024	95,580	13.0	6,356	218.1	6,100	—	5,449	—	3,421	—	3,421	—	3,594	—
Three-month period ended March 31, 2023	84,568	26.0	1,998	—	(380)	—	(1,043)	—	(661)	—	(661)	—	(997)	—

	Basic earnings per share	Diluted earnings per share
	(Yen)	(Yen)
Three-month period ended March 31, 2024	15.04	15.04
Three-month period ended March 31, 2023	(2.90)	(2.90)

(Reference)

EBITDA	Three-month period ended March 31, 2024	17,616 million yen	[53.6%]	Three-month period ended March 31, 2023	11,469 million yen	[1.4%]
Adjusted EBITDA	Three-month period ended March 31, 2024	18,492 million yen	[30.2%]	Three-month period ended March 31, 2023	14,207 million yen	[19.0%]
Adjusted net income	Three-month period ended March 31, 2024	3,421 million yen	[—%]	Three-month period ended March 31, 2023	(661) million yen	[—%]

(Note1) We use business profit, EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA and adjusted net income to evaluate the results of its operations. Refer to “\* Notes for using forecasted information and other matters (3) - (5)” below for details.

(Note2) Business profit is calculated by deducting cost of sales and selling, general and administrative expenses from revenue, and operating profit is calculated by adding or subtracting other operating income and other operating expenses from business profit.

#### (2) Consolidated Financial Position

	Total assets	Total equity	Equity attributable to owners of the Company	Ratio of equity attributable to owners of the Company to total assets
	(Millions of yen)	(Millions of yen)	(Millions of yen)	(%)
As of March 31, 2024	423,465	164,292	164,292	38.8
As of December 31, 2023	426,093	162,290	162,290	38.1

## 2. Dividends

	Dividends per share				
	First quarter	Second quarter	Third quarter	Fourth quarter	Total
Year ended December 31, 2023	(Yen) —	(Yen) 0.00	(Yen) —	(Yen) 7.00	(Yen) 7.00
Year ending December 31, 2024	—				
Year ending December 31, 2024 (Forecasted)		0.00	—	10.00	10.00

(Note) Revision of dividend forecast: None

## 3. Forecasts on the Consolidated Financial Results for the Year Ending December 31, 2024 (January 1, 2024 - December 31, 2024)

(Percentages represent year-on-year changes)

	Revenue		Business profit		Operating profit		Income before income taxes		Net income attributable to owners of the Company		Basic earnings per share
	(Millions of yen)	(%)	(Millions of yen)	(%)	(Millions of yen)	(%)	(Millions of yen)	(%)	(Millions of yen)	(%)	(Yen)
Year ending December 31, 2024	375,000	5.7	17,000	3.5	15,000	28.3	12,000	38.1	7,500	56.9	32.97

(Note) Revision of forecasts on the results of operations: None

(Reference)

Adjusted net income      Year ending December 31, 2024 (Forecasted)      7,500million yen      (56.9%)

**\* Notes**

- (1) Changes in status of significant subsidiaries during the period (changes in specified subsidiaries accompanying changes in scope of consolidation): No

Number of subsidiaries newly consolidated: —

Number of subsidiaries excluded from consolidation: —

- (2) Changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates
- (i) Changes in accounting policies required by IFRS: Yes
- (ii) Changes in accounting policies other than those in (i): No
- (iii) Changes in accounting estimates: No

- (3) Number of issued shares (common stock)

(i) Number of issued shares  
(including treasury stock)

As of March 31, 2024	227,502,200	As of December 31, 2023	227,502,200
As of March 31, 2024	43	As of December 31, 2023	4
Three month-period ended March 31, 2024	227,502,185	Three month-period ended March 31, 2023	227,502,196

(ii) Number of treasury stock

(iii) Average number of issued shares  
during the period

\* This quarterly financial report is not subject to quarterly review procedures by certified public accountants or independent auditors.

**\* Notes for using forecasted information and other matters**

- (1) We have adopted International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).
- (2) The forecasts above are based on information available as of the date of this report and certain assumptions deemed to be reasonable. We do not provide any assurance as to achievement of these forecasts. In addition, the actual results may vary materially from the forecasts due to various factors. Refer to page 7 of Appendix “1. Qualitative Information on the Consolidated Financial Results for the Three-month Period Ended March 31, 2024 (3) Explanation of the Forward-looking Statements including the Forecasts on the Consolidated Financial Results” for further details and disclaimer regarding the use of the forecasts and certain assumptions used in developing those forecasts.
- (3) Refer to page 2 of Appendix “1. Qualitative Information on the Consolidated Financial Results for the Three-month Period Ended March 31, 2024 (1) Explanation of the Consolidated Operating Results” for the details of business profit, EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA and adjusted net income.
- (4) Business profit, EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA and adjusted net income are not measures prescribed in accordance with IFRS but are financial measures that we believe are useful for investors to assess the operating results of our business. These financial measures exclude the effect of non-cash items and non-recurring expense items, such as public offering-related expenses, loss on redemption of borrowings before the repayment date and gain or loss on the associated hedge transactions, and gain or loss on modification of financial liabilities in accordance with the adoption of IFRS 9, Financial Instruments (2014) (including readjustment of the amount of impact from the retroactive application of changes in accounting policies), that we do not consider to be indicative of the results of its normal operations or comparable to its competitors’ operating results.
- (5) The business profit, EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA and adjusted net income may not be comparable to those of other companies in the same industry due to the difference in calculation methods, and, as a result, their usefulness may decrease.

(Appendix)

Table of Contents

1. Qualitative Information on the Consolidated Financial Results for the Three-month Period Ended March 31, 2024 .....	2
(1) Explanation of the Consolidated Operating Results .....	2
(2) Explanation of the Consolidated Financial Position .....	6
(3) Explanation of the Forward-looking Statements including the Forecasts on the Consolidated Financial Results .....	7
2. Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes .....	8
(1) Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position .....	8
(2) Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Income .....	10
(3) Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income .....	11
(4) Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity .....	12
(5) Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows .....	14
(6) Notes on the Going Concern Assumption .....	15
(7) Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements .....	15

## 1. Qualitative Information on the Consolidated Financial Results for the Three-month Period Ended March 31, 2024

### (1) Explanation of the Consolidated Operating Results

During the three-month period ended March 31, 2024, the Japanese economy showed a steady recovery in the restaurant industry as a whole, with an overall upturn in consumption trends, including an increase in people returning to their hometowns during the New Year holidays. In the annual labor talks, companies responded positively toward request for salary increases, either fully accepting the labor union's requests or agreeing to pay more than the percentage increase requested by the union, and a general mood of salary increases spread among consumers. On the other hand, the restaurant industry continues to face a challenging business environment, including the longer-than-expected depreciation of the yen, and soaring prices of raw materials, logistics and utilities due to the geopolitical risks caused by the prolonged situations from the war in Ukraine and the Israeli-Palestinian conflict.

Under these circumstances, our Group's comparable store sales for the three-month period ended March 31, 2024 were 113.2% compared to the previous fiscal year. Based on an analysis of recent customer trends, the grand menu was revised in November last year to introduce menus that can cater to a wider-range of customer motives for the family dining brands. In the menu revision, we enhanced low-priced side menu items, reduced the price of alcohol beverages, and provided set menus at affordable prices, and thereby provided customers with the enjoyment of choosing menus. The new menu also stimulated orders for "one more dish," and increased the number of plates ordered, resulting in an increase in the average ticket per customer. The enhancement of small dishes has improved the usability of our stores for a wider range of occasions, contributing to an increase in the frequency of visits to our stores.

As for gross profit margin, the impact of increases in ingredient cost was restrained to a certain extent by improving the gross margin through menu revisions, reducing food losses at the store level, and implementing measures through a cross-divisional COGS reduction project. As a result, the gross profit margin for the three-month period ended March 31, 2024 was 67.6%, the same level as the same period of the previous year and still one of the highest in the industry.

Selling, general and administrative expenses increased compared to the same period of the previous fiscal year in line with the increase in sales. Although labor costs increased due to the allocation of more employees on weekends when sales are high, this led to an increase in sales and profits as planned, by improving the quality of products and services with the aim of improving customer satisfaction and encouraging them to return to our stores.

In other operating expenses, a loss on disposal of goodwill of 507 million yen related to store closures was recorded. This was due to the closure of 7 stores during the three-month period ended March 31, 2024.

During the three-month period ended March 31, 2024, we opened 6 new stores and converted 15 stores. 3 of the 6 new stores were international store openings, including 2 Syabu-Yo and 1 Musashino Mori Coffee in Taiwan. Store renovations (remodeling) also continued, with 7 stores remodeled during the three-month period ended March 31, 2024.

As a result of the above, for the three-month period ended March 31, 2024, revenue was 95,580 million yen (an increase of 11,012 million yen compared to the same period in the previous year), business profit (Note 2) was 6,356 million yen (an increase of 4,358 million yen compared to the same period in the previous year), operating profit was 6,100 million yen (operating loss for the same period in the previous year was 380 million yen), income before income taxes was 5,449 million yen (loss before income taxes for the same period in the previous year was 1,043 million yen), and net income attributable to owners of the Company was 3,421 million yen (net loss attributable to owners of the Company for the same period in the previous year was 661 million yen).

EBITDA (Note 3) was 17,616 million yen (an increase of 6,147 million yen compared to the same period in the previous year), adjusted EBITDA (Note 4) was 18,492 million yen (an increase of 4,285 million yen compared to the same period in the previous year), and adjusted quarterly income (Note 5) was 3,421 million yen (adjusted quarterly loss for the same period in the previous year was 661 million yen). As of the end of March 2024, the number of stores was 2,974 (including 10 stores temporarily closed for renovations; the number of stores at the beginning of the period was 2,976).

(Note 1) (Note 2) to (Note 5) are not measures as defined in IFRS.

(Note 2) Business profit is calculated by deducting cost of sales and selling, general and administrative expenses from

revenue.

(Note 3) EBITDA = Income before income taxes + Interest Expense + Loss on redemption of borrowings before the repayment date and gain and loss from associated hedge transactions + Other financial expenses<sup>(a)</sup> (excluding loss on redemption of borrowings before the repayment date and gain and loss from associated hedge transactions) - Interest income - Other financial income<sup>(b)</sup> + Depreciation and amortization + Amortization of long-term prepaid expense + Amortization of long-term prepaid expense (deposit)

- (a) Other financial expenses are disclosed as “Other expenses” in the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Income.
- (b) Other financial income is disclosed as “Other income” in the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Income.

(Note 4) Adjusted EBITDA = EBITDA + Loss on disposal of fixed assets + Impairment loss of non-financial assets – Reversal of impairment loss of non-financial assets + public offering-related expenses

(Note 5) Adjusted net income (loss) = Net income (loss) + public offering-related expenses + Loss on redemption of borrowings before the repayment date and gain and loss from associated hedge transactions + gain and loss from modification of financial liabilities in accordance with the adoption of IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” (2014) (including readjustment of the amount of impact from the retroactive application of changes in accounting policies) + Tax effects of adjustments

(Note 6) Public offering-related expenses are one-time expenses incurred at the time of IPO and public offering of the Company’s shares, including advisory fees.

#### • Our Management Strategy

With the aim of maximizing the use of our management assets and increasing earnings in a challenging business environment where consumer behavior has changed and various costs are continuing to increase, Skylark Group will steadily implement four key management strategies: (i) growth of existing stores, (ii) new store openings in Japan, (iii) international store growth, and (iv) mergers and acquisitions (M&A), in parallel with (v) other measures to expand earnings.

##### (i) Growth of Existing Stores

We will achieve guest count growth by converting brands to better suit each market and remodeling stores with old facilities, while achieving growth in average ticket through a menu line-up with an enhanced variety of small dishes which will allow our stores to cater to a wider range of occasions, and an appropriate menu pricing strategy in response to rising ingredient costs.

##### -Brand Conversions

In order for us to continue to grow, in regions where the growth rate has been declining in the recent years, we will analyze the latest consumption trends and demographic trends, and utilize our diverse brand portfolio to proactively convert stores to more suitable brands in order to maximize area sales.

As brands which contribute to sales increase by raising the market potential in each region, we will continue to convert to specialty brands that are highly popular with customers, such as Syabu-Yo (an all-you-can-eat restaurant that serves shabu-shabu, curry and dessert), La Ohana (a restaurant where customers can enjoy the atmosphere of a Hawaiian resort), and Musashino Mori Coffee (a café where customers can relax and enjoy the ambience of a highland resort).

We are also actively promoting brand conversions with the aim of resolving self-cannibalization among our own brands. In regions where there are multiple stores of our brands, to stimulate new demand and resolve self-cannibalization, we will convert one or more of these stores and increase sales for the entire region. In fiscal 2023, we converted 41 stores, with an average sales impact per store of 150.2%. In fiscal 2024, we plan to convert approximately 70 to 80 stores to other brands.

##### -Remodeling

We will also increase the number of store remodels where we restore the interior and exterior of our stores as well as improve the comfort and convenience of our stores for our customers. Store remodeling implemented in fiscal 2023 resulted in an increase of 104.6% per store. We plan to remodel approximately 70 to 80 stores in fiscal 2024.

#### -Menu and Pricing Strategies

In terms of menu strategy, in light of new consumption trends following the end of the COVID-19 pandemic, we drastically revised our grand menus for our family dining brands, including Gusto, Bamiyan, and Yumean, from October 2023. We implemented price reductions for some products and introduced low-priced small portion menu items and set menus, thereby providing customers with the fun of choosing menus and leading to an increase in the bundle-sales ratio. We will pursue both an increase in the average ticket per customer due to an increase in the number of plates ordered, and an increase in the frequency of visits to stores through a new grand menu that can be used for a wider range of occasions by allowing customers to choose from a wide variety of affordable menu items.

In terms of pricing strategy, after seeing that many companies reached agreements with their labor unions on salary increases since the beginning of the year, anticipating a favorable inflation in the Japanese economy as a whole, we implemented a price increase in April 2024 for each of our major brands, including Gusto, as part of our countermeasures against inflation. This was our first price increase since July and October 2022. There are three reasons why we are able to implement a price increase. First, as a result of fully accepting the labor union's demands for a salary increase, a virtuous cycle is created where employees become more motivated, the quality of our products and services improves, and customer satisfaction increases. Second, we are investing in store labor hours, improving the quality of store products and services, and raising customer satisfaction levels. Third, although we have passed on some of the increases in ingredient costs, we have not simply raised prices, but have also implemented quality improvement and value enhancement at the same time, including for our core menu items, so that customers would be willing to pay the increased prices. Because this price increase was implemented in a way where more value is given to the customers in the form of improved quality of products and services, no major decline in guest count has been recognized at this point. As a result, in addition to an increase in the average ticket per customer, we have achieved a decrease in the labor cost as a percentage of sales and have been able to maintain the gross profit margin levels.

#### (ii) New Store Openings in Japan

We have fully resumed new store openings that had been restrained during the COVID-19 pandemic. We opened 27 new stores in fiscal 2023 and plan to open approximately 40 to 50 stores in fiscal 2024.

In addition to opening stores with specialty store brands such as Syabu-Yo and Musashino Mori Coffee, which are performing well, we will actively consider opening stores with daily-use brands such as Gusto and Bamiyan, mainly in the commercial districts in front of train stations and in central Tokyo, where we have yet to open a sufficient number of stores.

#### (iii) International Store Growth

As for our international business growth, sales in Taiwan, where we currently have 71 stores, have recovered to a level that exceeds pre-COVID sales. Musashino Mori Coffee, which opened its first store in April 2023, is also doing well, with the second store opened in March 2024 and the third in April 2024. In Malaysia, we are planning to open a fifth Syabu-Yo store, and in the United States, the first Syabu-Yo is selling well, and we are planning to open a second Syabu-Yo store.

#### (iv) Mergers and Acquisitions (M&A)

We will actively consider M&A opportunities that are beneficial to both parties. We are open to opportunities in both Japan and overseas where we can create synergies by leveraging Skylark Group's business foundations. Being one of the pillars of our growth strategies, we aim to expand the scale of our business through M&A's.

#### (v) Other Measures to Expand Earnings

In addition to implementing the above four measures as priority measures for fiscal 2024, we will continue to work on the following areas to grow earnings.

##### -Maximization of sales during peak hours on weekends

In order to improve profitability at existing stores, we are working to increase turnover during peak hours on weekends. By assigning more employees to peak hours on weekends, we can shorten the time customers wait at the entrance and the time food is served, thereby increasing customer satisfaction and improving the turnover, which will lead to increased sales.

##### -Installation of lead signs (signs that guide customers to stores) and changing the design of IN-signs at the parking lot entrance

As a means of expanding sales, we will improve visibility of our stores to passers-by, including car- and bicycle-drivers. To this end, we will install additional lead signs (signs placed in advance of the actual store to indicate the location of

the store) and change the design of IN-signs that indicate the entrance to parking lots.

We have already installed lead signs for most of our stores, but in fiscal 2024, we will double-check that all lead signs are installed in the most appropriate locations, and we will install additional lead signs in more effective locations.

Additional lead signs installed at test stores in the second half of fiscal 2023 improved sales by an average of 2%, and additional lead signs will be installed at approximately 500 stores in fiscal 2024.

It is very important to clearly indicate the location of the entrance of the store parking lot to those who are driving a car in order to ensure their visit to the store. We will check all IN-signs at the entrances of store parking lots, and revise the design to indicate more clearly the location of the parking lot entrance. This will increase the probability of potential customers entering the store and lead to sales growth.

In the second half of fiscal 2023, we redesigned IN-signs at the parking lot entrances of a few test stores. The test results showed an average improvement of 1.5% in sales. In fiscal 2024, we plan to redesign IN-signs at parking lot entrances for approximately 1,000 stores, of which approximately 500 were already implemented at the end of fiscal 2023.

#### -Improving Store Productivity

Our aggressive DX investments in stores are beginning to bear fruit. In fiscal 2023, table payment service was introduced at approximately 2,400 stores in August. From October, we gradually added self-checkout functions to the existing manned cash registers, and by the end of April 2024, self-checkout functions have been installed in all 2,400 manned cash registers as planned. We will make use of the floor service robots that have already been introduced, the independent cashless self-serve checkout counters, and the renewed POS cash registers to improve customer convenience, and simplify and improve the efficiency of customer service for employees.

We also improved store productivity by simplifying cooking operations in store kitchens by narrowing down the number of menus, unifying the ingredients used as side dishes, and standardizing menu cooking procedures. Through such measures as making multilingual video manuals, we are creating an environment where our cooking staff can quickly improve their skills, including training for new employees, which also contributes to improving store productivity.

#### -Improvement of Store Profitability

We are working to significantly improve the profitability of each existing store with the aim of transforming ourselves into a highly profitable structure. In fiscal 2023, based on the results of the profitability improvement experiments conducted at the model stores in each brand in the previous year, we compiled a manual of initiatives and success stories that effectively contribute to increasing profits and distributed it to all stores by brand to raise the level of our store profitability structure. In 2024, we will continue to reduce store operating expenses and conduct employee training to maximize sales during peak hours on weekends and holidays.

#### -Cost Reductions

We are also making sincere efforts to deal with soaring food ingredient prices. As a result of our efforts to control procurement prices through large-scale purchases and long-term contracts in a cross-departmental cost reduction project of the purchasing, production, menu development departments, as well as our efforts to internalize outsourced products, revise manufacturing processes, and revise recipes, we achieved an annual profit improvement of approximately 4.9 billion yen in fiscal 2023. As we expect the cost increases to continue, we will continue with these cross-divisional cost reduction measures in fiscal 2024.

#### -Resuming of Promotions

Promotions, which had been temporarily suspended due to the COVID-19 pandemic, resumed in full scale in 2023. To accelerate the recovery of guest count, strategic promotions were developed through a well-balanced combination of owned media and external media, as well as digital and analog measures, including the distribution of flyers and coupons on the day of pension and child allowance payments, campaigns on special days such as Mother's Day and Halloween, and measures targeting family-segment customers utilizing popular characters.

In 2024, we will continue to implement promotional measures to attract customers to our stores by launching various campaigns to coincide with the timing when customers want to spend money and when consumption becomes more active.

#### -Retail Sales and EC Business

We are steadily expanding the scale of our retail sales and EC businesses. As for retail sales, Skylark Group's popular menu items have been made into cook-at-home products and are sold at more than 90 supermarkets and mass retailers. In the EC business, in addition to sales on Rakuten and Amazon, we are strengthening sales on our own website. We are



also focusing on expanding sales by selling our products as return gifts for the hometown tax donation program, as well as selling products on Yahoo! Shopping and auPAY Market websites. In fiscal 2023, we achieved sales of approximately 1.5 times the previous year as a total of retail sales and EC business, and we are planning further sales growth in fiscal 2024.

## (2) Explanation of the Consolidated Financial Position

### (i) Assets, Liabilities and Equity

Analysis of assets, liabilities, and equity as of March 31, 2024 is summarized as follows:

Current assets were 50,596 million yen (a decrease of 490 million yen compared to the end of the previous fiscal year), mainly due to a decrease in cash and cash equivalents and inventories and an increase in trade and other receivables. Non-current assets were 372,869 million yen (a decrease of 2,138 million yen compared to the end of the previous fiscal year), mainly due to a decrease in deferred tax assets and property, plant and equipment.

Total assets were 423,465 million yen (a decrease of 2,628 million yen compared to the end of the previous fiscal year).

Current liabilities were 105,766 million yen (a decrease of 3,837 million yen from the end of the previous fiscal year), mainly due to a decrease in trade and other payables. Non-current liabilities were 153,407 million yen (a decrease of 793 million yen from the end of the previous fiscal year), mainly due to a decrease in long-term borrowings.

Total liabilities were 259,173 million yen (a decrease of 4,630 million yen from the end of the previous fiscal year).

Equity was 164,292 million yen (an increase of 2,002 million yen from the end of the previous fiscal year). This was mainly due to an increase from the recording of income for the three-month period ended March 31, 2024 (3,421 million yen).

### (ii) Cash Flows

Cash and cash equivalents as of March 31, 2024 were 26,496 million yen (a decrease of 294 million yen compared to the end of the previous fiscal year). Each category of cash flows and its factors for the three-month period ended March 31, 2024 are summarized as follows:

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net cash from operating activities was 13,746 million yen (an increase of 2,013 million yen compared to the same period in the previous year). This was primarily due to a decrease of 2,829 million yen in other current liabilities, and an increase of 789 million yen in other financial liabilities, and an increase of 760 million yen in trade and other payables, and the recording of income before income taxes of 5,449 million yen (loss before income taxes of 1,043 million yen was recorded in the same period in the previous year).

Cash flows from investing activities:

Net cash used in investing activities was 2,965 million yen (a decrease of 1,287 million yen compared to the same period in the previous year). This was primarily due to a 415 million yen decrease in expenditures for the purchase of property, plant and equipment, including investments in new, converted and remodeled restaurants, and an 867 million yen increase in proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment. We normally make payments of cash and cash equivalents one or two months after an increase in assets from investing activities.

Cash flows from financing activities:

Net cash used in financing activities was 11,154 million yen (an increase of 4,108 million yen compared to the same period in the previous year). This was primarily due to a decrease of 18,500 million yen in the proceeds from short-term

borrowings, and an increase of 1,532 million yen in dividends paid, and a decrease of 13,500 million yen in the repayments of short-term borrowings, and an increase of 3,243 million yen in proceeds from long-term borrowings.

(3) Explanation of the Forward-looking Statements including the Forecasts on the Consolidated Financial Results

Forecasts on the consolidated financial results for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2024, which was announced on February 14, 2024, remain unchanged.

On the same day as the submission date of this report (May 15, 2024), we disclosed a mid-term business plan which is to be achieved by the end of fiscal 2027 as a significant change in the Group's management policies and strategies. For details of the mid-term business plan, please refer to "FY2024 Q1 Financial Results Briefing" announced today (May 15, 2024).

**2. Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes**  
**(1) Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position**  
**As of December 31, 2023 and March 31, 2024 (Unaudited)**

(Millions of yen)

	As of December 31, 2023	As of March 31, 2024
<b>Assets</b>		
<b>Current assets</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	¥ 26,790	¥ 26,496
Trade and other receivables	17,038	17,222
Other financial assets	93	102
Inventories	5,927	5,635
Other current assets	1,237	1,140
Total current assets	51,085	50,596
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Property, plant and equipment	188,824	188,201
Goodwill	141,790	141,283
Other intangible assets	4,999	4,960
Other financial assets	22,183	22,097
Deferred tax assets	16,862	15,977
Other non-current assets	349	350
Total non-current assets	375,007	372,869
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>¥ 426,093</b>	<b>¥ 423,465</b>

(Millions of yen)

	As of December 31, 2023	As of March 31, 2024
<b>Liabilities and equity</b>		
<b>Liabilities</b>		
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Short-term borrowings	¥ 33,874	¥ 33,887
Trade and other payables	26,500	25,250
Other financial liabilities	27,370	27,628
Income tax payable	1,085	1,198
Provisions	1,381	1,172
Other current liabilities	19,392	16,631
Total current liabilities	109,602	105,766
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Long-term borrowings	65,437	64,382
Other financial liabilities	73,746	74,135
Provisions	14,007	13,860
Other non-current liabilities	1,011	1,030
Total non-current liabilities	154,201	153,407
Total liabilities	263,803	259,173
<b>Equity</b>		
Share capital	25,134	25,134
Capital surplus	60,539	58,946
Treasury shares	(0)	(0)
Other components of equity	727	901
Retained earnings	75,890	79,311
Equity attributable to owners of the Company	162,290	164,292
Total equity	162,290	164,292
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>	<b>¥ 426,093</b>	<b>¥ 423,465</b>

(2) **Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Income**  
**For the Three-Month Period Ended March 31, 2023 and 2024 (Unaudited)**

(Millions of yen)

	For the three-month period ended March 31, 2023	For the three-month period ended March 31, 2024
Revenue	¥ 84,568	¥ 95,580
Cost of sales	(27,400)	(30,937)
Gross profit	57,168	64,643
Other operating income	596	754
Selling, general and administrative expenses	(55,170)	(58,286)
Other operating expenses	(2,974)	(1,010)
Operating profit (loss)	(380)	6,100
Interest income	5	3
Other income	-	-
Interest expense	(575)	(612)
Other expenses	(93)	(42)
Income (loss) before income taxes	(1,043)	5,449
Income taxes	383	(2,028)
Net income (loss)	¥ (661)	¥ 3,421
<b>Net income (loss) attributable to:</b>		
Owners of the Company	¥ (661)	¥ 3,421
Net income (loss)	¥ (661)	¥ 3,421
<b>Interim earnings (loss) per share</b>		
Basic (Yen)	¥ (2.90)	¥ 15.04
Diluted (Yen)	(2.90)	15.04

**(3) Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income**  
**For the Three-Month Period Ended March 31, 2023 and 2024 (Unaudited)**

(Millions of yen)

	For the three-month period ended March 31, 2023	For the three-month period ended March 31, 2024
Net income (loss)	¥ (661)	¥ 3,421
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>		
Items that are not reclassified to profit or loss		
Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	1	—
Total items that are not reclassified to profit or loss	1	—
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss		
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	28	66
Cash flow hedges	(365)	108
Total items that may be reclassified to profit or loss	(338)	174
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax	(337)	174
Total comprehensive income (loss)	¥ (997)	¥ 3,594
<b>Comprehensive income attributable to:</b>		
Owners of the Company	¥ (997)	¥ 3,594
Total comprehensive income (loss)	¥ (997)	¥ 3,594

**(4) Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity**  
**For the Three-Month Period Ended March 31, 2023 (Unaudited)**

(Millions of yen)

	Share capital	Capital surplus	Treasury shares	Other components of equity			
				Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	Cash flow hedges	Total
As of January 1, 2023	¥ 25,134	¥ 75,233	(0)	¥ 33	¥ 641	¥ 240	¥915
Net income (loss)	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Other comprehensive income, net of tax	—	—	—	1	28	(365)	(337)
Total comprehensive income	—	—	—	1	28	(365)	(337)
Purchase of treasury shares	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Dividends	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Total contributions by and distributions to owners of the Company	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Total transactions with owners of the Company	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
As of March 31, 2023	¥ 25,134	¥ 75,233	¥ (0)	¥ 34	¥ 669	¥ (125)	¥ 579

	Retained earnings	Equity attributable to owners of the Company	Total equity
As of January 1, 2023	¥ 56,425	¥ 157,708	¥157,708
Net income (loss)	(661)	(661)	(661)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax	—	(337)	(337)
Total comprehensive income	(661)	(997)	(997)
Purchase of treasury shares	—	—	—
Dividends	—	—	—
Total contributions by and distributions to owners of the Company	—	—	—
Total transactions with owners of the Company	—	—	—
As of March 31, 2023	¥ 55,765	¥156,711	¥ 156,711

**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity – Continued**  
**For the Three-Month Period Ended March 31, 2024 (Unaudited)**

(Millions of yen)

	Share capital	Capital surplus	Treasury shares	Other components of equity			
				Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	Cash flow hedges	Total
<b>As of January 1, 2024</b>	<b>¥ 25,134</b>	<b>¥ 60,539</b>	<b>¥ (0)</b>	<b>¥ 62</b>	<b>¥ 796</b>	<b>¥ (131)</b>	<b>¥ 727</b>
Net income (loss)	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Other comprehensive income, net of tax	—	—	—	—	<b>66</b>	<b>108</b>	<b>174</b>
Total comprehensive income	—	—	—	—	<b>66</b>	<b>108</b>	<b>174</b>
Purchase of treasury shares	—	—	(0)	—	—	—	—
Dividends	—	(1,593)	—	—	—	—	—
Total contributions by and distributions to owners of the Company	—	(1,593)	(0)	—	—	—	—
Total transactions with owners of the Company	—	(1,593)	(0)	—	—	—	—
<b>As of March 31, 2024</b>	<b>¥25,134</b>	<b>¥ 58,946</b>	<b>¥ (0)</b>	<b>¥ 62</b>	<b>¥862</b>	<b>¥ (23)</b>	<b>¥ 901</b>

	Retained earnings	Equity attributable to owners of the Company	Total equity
<b>As of January 1, 2024</b>	<b>¥75,890</b>	<b>¥ 162,290</b>	<b>¥ 162,290</b>
Net income (loss)	<b>3,421</b>	<b>3,421</b>	<b>3,421</b>
Other comprehensive income, net of tax	—	<b>174</b>	<b>174</b>
Total comprehensive income	<b>3,421</b>	<b>3,594</b>	<b>3,594</b>
Purchase of treasury shares	—	(0)	(0)
Dividends	—	(1,593)	(1,593)
Total contributions by and distributions to owners of the Company	—	(1,593)	(1,593)
Total transactions with owners of the Company	—	(1,593)	(1,593)
<b>As of March 31, 2024</b>	<b>¥ 79,311</b>	<b>¥ 164,292</b>	<b>¥ 164,292</b>



**(5) Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**  
**For the Three-Month Period Ended March 31, 2023 and 2024 (Unaudited)**

(Millions of yen)

	For the three-month period ended March 31, 2023	For the three-month period ended March 31, 2024
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Income (loss) before income taxes	¥ (1,043)	¥ 5,449
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortization	11,818	11,488
Loss on impairment of non-financial assets	256	244
Profit and loss on sale and disposal of fixed assets	2,506	458
Interest income	(5)	(3)
Other income	—	—
Interest expense	575	612
Other expenses	93	42
	14,199	18,291
Changes in working capital and other:		
Decrease (increase) in trade and other receivables	(43)	(155)
Decrease (increase) in inventories	731	297
Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables	(894)	(134)
Increase (decrease) in other financial liabilities (current)	(734)	55
Increase (decrease) in other current liabilities	66	(2,763)
Others	(853)	(316)
Cash generated from operations	12,473	15,274
Interest and dividends received	3	1
Interest paid	(465)	(504)
Income taxes paid	(279)	(1,026)
Net cash from operating activities	11,732	13,746
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(3,693)	(3,278)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	3	870
Acquisition of intangible assets	(568)	(593)
Payments of lease deposits and guarantee deposits	(94)	(36)
Proceeds from collection of lease deposits and guarantee deposits	232	119
Others	(133)	(46)
Net cash used in investing activities	(4,252)	(2,965)
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
Proceeds from short-term borrowings	18,500	—
Repayments of short-term borrowings	(13,500)	—
Proceeds from long-term borrowings	—	3,243
Repayments of long-term borrowings	(3,216)	(4,363)
Repayments of lease liabilities	(8,729)	(8,454)
Dividends paid	(6)	(1,538)
Payments of commissions related to borrowings	(95)	(42)
Others	—	(0)
Net cash from (used in) financing activities	(7,046)	(11,154)
Effect of exchange rate on the balance of cash and cash equivalents held in foreign currency	19	80
<b>Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	453	(294)
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period</b>	15,275	26,790
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period</b>	¥ 15,728	¥ 26,496

**(6) Notes on the Going Concern Assumption**

No items to report.

**(7) Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

(i) Changes in Accounting Policies

Newly-adopted accounting standards and amendments

The material accounting policies adopted for the condensed interim consolidated financial statements are the same as those for the consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023, except for the following standards, which have been newly adopted.

The Group calculates income taxes for the three-month period ended March 31, 2024 based on the estimated average annual effective tax rate.

The Group has adopted the following standards from the three-month period ended March 31, 2024.

IAS/IFRS	Title	Description of New Standards/Amendments
IAS 1	Presentation of Financial Statements	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>• Clarifies requirements for classification of liabilities as current or non-current</li><li>• Amendment to require disclosure of information on non-current liabilities with covenants</li></ul>
IFRS 16	Lease	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>• Clarifies post-transaction accounting treatment for sale-and-leaseback transactions</li></ul>
IAS 7 IFRS 7	Statement of Cash Flows Financial Instruments: Disclosures	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>• Disclosure requirements to enhance the transparency of supplier finance arrangements</li></ul>

The adoption of the above standards had no material impact on the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

(ii) Segment Information

The reportable segments of the Group are determined based on the operating segments that are components of the Group for which discrete financial information is available and whose operating results are reviewed regularly by the Board of Directors to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segments and assess its performance. Operating segments are components of business activities from which the Group may earn revenues and incur expenses, including revenues and expenses relating to transactions with other operating segments.

The restaurant business is the only reportable segment of the Group. Accordingly, the Group has not disclosed reportable segment information.

Interim Earnings per Share

(Millions of yen, except per share amounts)

	For the three-month period ended March 31, 2023	For the three-month period ended March 31, 2024
Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders of the Company	¥ (661)	¥ 3,421
Net income (loss) not attributable to common shareholders of the Company	—	—
Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders used for calculation of basic interim earnings per share	(661)	3,421
Adjustment	—	—
Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders used for calculation of diluted interim earnings per share	¥ (661)	¥ 3,421
Weighted-average number of common shares during the period (Shares)	227,502,196	227,502,185
Weighted-average number of common shares used for calculation of diluted interim earnings per share (Shares)	227,502,196	227,502,185
Basic interim earnings (loss) per share (Yen)	¥ (2.90)	¥ 15.04
Diluted interim earnings (loss) per share (Yen)	(2.90)	15.04

(Note) Diluted earnings (loss) per share was the same as the basic earnings per share because there were no dilutive potential common stocks.

(iii) Significant Subsequent Events

No items to report.